VOLVO DIESEL
t%'*~ ~" §>
: • "', y ,
, 4",
, .
-'~ ,
ar 1980 SUDDIement to Owner'~ M~nu~1
Personal Information

The cooling system is sealed and pressurized with an expansion
tank.
Type designation D 24
Output DIN
Torque DIN
Number of cylinders
Bore
Strake
Displacement
Compression ratio
Firing sequence
Lowidle
High idle
Valve clearance
Inlet, warm engine
cold engine
Exhaust,
warm engine
cold engine
78 hp at 4800 rpm
(58 kW at 80 ris)
102 ft . Ibs. at 3000 rpm
(138 Nm at 50 ris)
6
3.012" (76.5 mm)
3.402" (86.4 mm)
2.383 liters (dm3 )
23.0:1
1-5-3-6-2-4
800 rpm (13.3 ris)
5200 rpm (87 r/s)
Checking in. (mm)
0.008-0.012 (0 .20-0.30)
0.006-0.010(0.15-0.25)
0.016-0.018 (0.40-0.50)
0.014-0.018 (0 .35-0.45)
Adjusting in. (mm)
0.010 (0.25)
0.008 (0.20)
0.018 (0.45)
0.016 (0.40)
Cooling system
Type
Capacity
Thermostat,
starts opening at
fullyopen at
Fan belt (2)
Fuel system
Injection pump
Injector, assembly
nozzle
opening pressure
Specifications
Positive pressure, closed system
9.8 US qts. = 9.3 liters/8.8 Imp. qts.
189°F (87°C)
216°F (102°C)
HC38-975
Volvo Part No. 958354
Bosch VE6/1 O F 2400 L-32
Bosch KCA 30 SD 27/4
Bosch DNO SD 193
1706-1849 psi (12-13 MPa)
13.
Specifications
Fuel (dieseloil)
Standard DIN 51, 601 , CEC-ERF-DI or
ASTM-D 975-No 2-D
min 45
Firing response

POWER TRANSMISSION
Transmission
Type designation
Reduction 1 st gear
2nd gear
3rd gear
4th gear
overdrive
reverse
M 45 D
4.03:1
2.16:1
1.37:1
1.00 :1
3.68:1
M 46 D
4.03 :1
2.16:1
1.37:1
1.00:1
0.80:1
3.68 :1
BW 55 (auto.)
2.45 :1
1.45:1
1.00:1
2.21 :1
Speed in mph (km/h) at 1,000 engine rpm (17 r/s)
Transmission M 45 D' M 46 D' M 46 D"
Rear axle ratio 3.73:1 3.73:1 3.54:1
1st gear 4.8 ( 7.7) 4.8 ( 7.7) 5.0 ( 8.0)
2nd gear 8.9 (14.3) 8.9 (14.3) 9.4 (15.1)
3rd gear 14.0 (22.5) 14.0 (22.5) 14.8 (23.8)
4th gear 19.1 (30.8 19.1 (30.8) 20.1 (32.3)
Overdrive 23.9 (38.5) 25.2 (40.6)
Reverse 5.2 ( 8.4) 5.2 ( 8.4) 5.5 ( 8.9)
• Canada • • U.SA
Note that tire pressure and wear can affect the specifications
stated above.
Final drive
Reduction:
3.54:1 on cars With manual transmission (U.S.A.)
3.73:1 on cars with manual transmission (Canada)
3.54:1 on cars with automatic transmission.
Recommended minimum and maximum speeds in mph
(km/h)
Engine variant 3rd gear 4th gear
Diesel 15-65 (25-105) 22- (35- )*
* approx. 30 mph (50 km/h) with overdrive engaged.
Specifications
TIRES
Tire pressure
100 kPa (kilopascal) = 1 kp/cm 2 = 14 psi
The table figures in braekets are kPa
Air pressure, cold tires, psi (kPa)
ear model Tire type 1-3 persons Fullload
Front Rear Front Rear
4
door
models 185f70 R14 27 (190) 27 (190) 27 (190) 32 (230)
Special Spare 32 (230) 32 (230) 32 (230) 32 (230)
Wagon
models 185 R14 27 (190) 30 (210) 28 (200) 40 (280)
Special Spare 40 (280) 40 (280) 40 (280) 40 (280)
With lengthy driving at high speed (more than one hour above 75
mph = 120 km/h the air pressure should be increased by 4 psi (30
kPa).
"Special Spare" maximum speed is 50 mph = 80 kph .
NOTE! The above pressures apply to cold tires.
15
Check the following when refueling Fuel: Diesel fuel No. 2
Tire pressure, psi (kPa), cold tires
1-3 persons